Custom House, London, October 4, 1910.

The Commissioners of His Majesty's Customs and Excise, with the concurrence of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, hereby give notice that the following employment in the Customs and Excise service is added to Schedule B of the Order in Council of the 10th January, 1910, viz. :--

The employment of Expectant Warehouseman.

LIGHT RAILWAYS ACT, 1896:

The Board of Trade have recently confirmed the undermentioned Order, made by the Light Railway Commissioners:—Derwent Valley Light Railway (Extension of Time) Order, 1910, reviving the powers granted by the Derwent Valley Light Railway Orders, 1902 and 1907, for the compulsory purchase of lands and extending the periods limited by those Orders for the same and for the completion of the railway and works thereby authorised.

Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W., 4th October, 1910.

SHORES OR BANKS OF CARNARVON BAY.

REMOVAL OF MATERIALS PROHIBITED.

Whereas the Board of Trade, acting in pursuance of the Harbours Act, 1814, as amended by the Harbours Transfer Act, 1862, find it necessary for the protection of the Port of Carnarvon to prohibit the taking or removing of any shingle or ballast from the shores or banks of Carnarvon Bay between points situate respectively 140 yards south and 2060 yards north of the north-western corner of the Carnarvon Bay Hotel, Morfa Dinlle, Llandwrog, Carnarvonshire, being within the said Port.

Now the Board of Trade do hereby, by this Order, prohibit the taking or removing of any shingle or ballast from the shores or banks of Carnarvon Bay between the points above mentioned.

H. Llewellyn Smith,

Secretary to the Board of Trade. Dated the *i*th day of October, 1910.

Note.—Any person removing shingle or ballast in contravention of this Notice is liable, on conviction, to a penalty not exceeding $\pounds 10$.

Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, October 5, 1910.

For the purposes of the Electric Lighting Acts, 1882 to 1909, and all Provisional Orders and Licences made and issued thereunder, the Board of Trade approve of the construction and pattern of the meter (hereinafter described) for the measurement of electrical energy when supplied on the constant pressure continuous current system and known as the Electrical

Company's Continuous Current Oscillating Watthour Meter, Type KG.

Provided that the meter be constructed as described in the specification and drawings deposited at the Board of Trade and dated and numbered 20th September, 1910, and H. 12267; and be in accordance with the pattern meter No. 630,475 deposited at the Board of Trade on the 9th July, 1909, by or on behalf of The Electrical Company Limited, 121, Charing Crossroad, London, W.C., and sealed by the Board of Trade.

The Board of Trade further approve of the means provided for fixing meters of this description, and for connecting them with the service lines as described in the specification and drawings above referred to.

Signed by order of the Board of Trade this 5th day of October, 1910.

T. H. W. Pelham, Assistant Secretary, Board of Trade.

Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, October 5, 1910.

For the purposes of the Electric Lighting Acts, 1882 to 1909, and all Provisional Orders and Licences made and issued thereunder, the Board of Trade approve of the construction and pattern of the meter (hereinafter described) for the measurement of electrical energy when supplied on the constant pressure single phase alternating current system, and known as the Electrical Company's Single-phase Induction Watt-hour Meter, Type L J a.

Provided that the meter be constructed as described in the specification and drawings deposited at the Board of Trade, and dated and numbered 20th September, 1910, and H 12268, and be in accordance with the pattern meter No. 728,465, deposited at the Board of Trade on the 2nd March, 1910, by or on behalf of the Electrical Company Limited, 121, Charing Crossroad, London, W.C., and sealed by the Board of Trade.

The Board of Trade further approve of the means provided for fixing meters of this description, and for connecting them with the service lines as described in the specification and drawings above referred to.

Signed by order of the Board of Trade this 5th day of October, 1910.

1. H. W. Pelham, Assistant Secretary, Board of Trade.

Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, October 5, 1910.

For the purposes of the Electric Lighting Acts, 1882 to 1909, and all Provisional Orders and Licences made and issued thereunder, the Board of Trade approve of the construction and pattern of the meter (hereinafter described) for the measurement of electrical quantity when supplied on the constant pressure continuous current system, and known as Wright's Miniature Electricity Meter, Hatfield's Solution.

Provided that the meter be constructed as described in the specification and drawings